FOP \$90.00 1319

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		02/15/2007	national association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enesco Limited		
Street Address:	225 Windsor Drive		
City:	Itasca		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60143		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1319419	BORDER FINE ARTS
Registration Number:	2405198	LILLIPUT LANE
Registration Number:	2405197	LILLIPUT LANE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste. 3300
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1989.143
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson

Signature: /sharon patterson/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003489 FRAME: 0098

900070389

Date:	02/27/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=Enesco Limited IP release#page1.ti source=Enesco Limited IP release#page2.ti source=Enesco Limited IP release#page3.ti source=Enesco Limited IP release#page4.ti	f f

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT, dated as February 15, 2007 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") in connection with the Deed of Guarantee and Indemnity, dated as of August 31, 2005 (the "<u>UK Guarantee</u>") by and between the Agent and Enesco Limited (the "<u>Assignor</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UK Guarantee.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the UK Guarantee, the Agent and the Assignor entered into a Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>") dated as of July 19, 2006, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the UK Guarantee), which Trademark Agreement was recorded August 16, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3370 Frame 0397; for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the UK Guarantee and the Trademark Agreement, the Assignor granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Agent, by way of collateral security, all of the Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) as security for the Obligations;

WHEREAS, as the Obligations have been paid in full other than the obligations in respect of letters of credit and bankers' acceptances and certain continuing indemnification obligations, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Trademark Agreement and transfer to the Assignor its right, title and interest in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates and releases the Trademark Agreement and assigns and transfers to the Assignor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: Name: @ CHALSTOPHEN SM,74

Title: SR_MCK PAUSIDEM

SCHEDULE A

Enesco Limited

Country	Mark Name	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Australia	LILLIPUT LANE	673308	9/21/95	Registered
Community Trademark	BORDER FINE ARTS & Design Border FINE ARTS	196816	4/20/00	Registered
Community Trademark	BORDER FINE ARTS SOCIETY LOGO Border FINE ARTS Society	1772482	8/20/01	Registered
Community Trademark	BORDER FINE ARTS STUDIO LOGO Border Fine Arts Studio	1772516	9/27/01	Registered
Community Trademark	BORDERS FINE ART (block letter)	1476092	3/9/01	Registered
Community Trademark	BORDERS FINE ART CLASSIC LOGO Border FINE ARTS Classic	1777606	8/24/01	Registered
Community Trademark	CARTE BLANCHE	2536225	5/22/03	Registered
Community Trademark	ENESCO HOME TRAVELLER LOGO (2)	1866235	9/11/00	Registered
Community Trademark	ENESCO HOME TRAVELLER LOGO	1571587	3/20/00	Registered
Community Trademark	FARMERS MARKET	002536274	7/7/03	Registered
Community Trademark	LILLIPUT LANE	196782	12/9/98	Registered
France	CARLTON	1513993	2/16/89	Registered
France	DIAMANT	92/428808	7/24/92	Registered
France	GAULT	1331209	7/25/85	Registered
France	J. CARLTON	1620423	8/31/90	Registered
France	LA COLOMBE	94/508004	2/22/94	Registered

BUSDOCS/1620807.3/0800957-0000323561

Country	Mark Name	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
France	PARISSIMO	94/508003	2/22/94	Registered
France	XO	94/528225	7/8/94	Registered
Great	AMORPHITE	1257823	10/1/96	Registered
Britain				
Great	GULLIVER'S WORLD	1447800	11/17/90	Registered
Britain				
Great	LILLIPUT LANE	2217451	12/16/99	Registered
Britain	COLLECTORS CLUB			
Great	STUDIOS OF LILLIPUT	2017584	4/13/95	Registered
Britain	LANE			
Great	THORIONWARE	1304580	3/20/87	Registered
Britain				
Hong Kong	LILLIPUT LANE	407/1993	7/17/90	Registered
International	GAULT	504453	7/21/86	Registered
International	J. CARLTON	574992	3/28/91	Registered
Japan	BORDER FINE ARTS	2599437	11/10/93	Registered
New	LILLIPUT LANE	203303	7/13/90	Registered
Zealand				
Switzerland	LILLIPUT LANE	409153	4/20/94	Registered
United	BORDER FINE ARTS	1319419	2/21/85	Registered
States				
United	LILLIPUT LANE	2405198	11/21/00	Registered
States	(stylized)			
	Jilliput Jane			
United States	LILLIPUT LANE	2405197	11/21/00	Registered

BUSDOCS/1620807.3/0800957-0000323561

RECORDED: 02/27/2007